CHAPTER 150.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE IMMEDIATE RELIEF OF SETTLERS DESTITUTE BY REASON OF THE DESTRUCTION OF THEIR CROPS BY GRASSHOPPERS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of five thousand dollars (\$5,000), Appropriation for destitute or as much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is settlers. hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the immediate relief of settlers destitute by reason of the destruction of their crops by grasshoppers.

The money hereby appropriated shall be dis-Sec. 2. bursed by the Governor, or under his direction, in such manner as he shall deem best fitted to accomplish the purpose

hereby intended.

SEC. 3. The money hereby appropriated shall be drawn

from the treasury upon the warrant of the Governor.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and When act to after its passage.

Approved January 20, 1877.

CHAPTER 151.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO REIMBURSE ANDREW MCCREA FOR EXCESS OF INTEREST PAID INTO THE STATE TREASURY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of twenty-four dollars (\$24) be Appropriation and the same is hereby appropriated out of the interest on for excess of internal improvement land fund of the State, to reimburse Andrew McCrea for that amount paid by error into said fund, and the State Auditor shall draw his warrant on the State Treasurer therefor.